



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 656/2025

KEI INDUSTRIES LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Arnav Das Gupta and
Mr. Shashank Shekhar
Mishra, Advs.

versus

SHREE BALAJI ENTERPRISESDefendant

Through: Mr. Ojas Nirula and Mr.
Piyush Jain, Advs. for D-1
(M: 8800636100)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

13.10.2025

Ld. Local Commissioner's report has been received from Ms. Himanshi Gautam, vide diary no. 5264398/2025. Same be taken on record.

Compliance-affidavit u/o 39 Rule 3 has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 5268398/2025. Same be taken on record.

Written statement filed by the defendant, vide diary no. 6948418/2025 is returned under office objection. Objections be removed as per law, thereafter the replication be then filed in accordance with law.

There is no date of service in the official noting to the defendant. Therefore the plaintiff is also directed to file the service-affidavit with respect to date of service.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents



before the date of admission/denial

The defendant is also at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is filed alongwith the replication.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **01.02.2026**.

I.A. 15567/2025 (for stay)

No reply to the said IA has been filed by the defendant yet.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 13, 2025/ng